

Energy Safety to Hold Virtual Public Adoption Meeting for Proposed Updates to Wildfire Mitigation Plan Compliance Guidelines

The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) will hold a virtual public meeting on September 4, 2024, to consider adoption of proposed updates to its Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Compliance Guidelines. The public meeting will be held at 10 a.m. via Zoom (details below).

The WMP Compliance Guidelines, among other things, provide definitions and impose requirements that electrical corporations and independent evaluators must follow when submitting their Annual Reports on Compliance for the WMP compliance period. The document to be discussed and considered for adoption is:

• Proposed Updates to Wildfire Mitigation Plan Compliance Guidelines, with revisions

Energy Safety previously published proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines for public comment on June 5, 2024, with written comments due July 5, 2024. Energy Safety held a public meeting to present a summary of the written public comments and receive verbal public comments on July 16, 2024. No verbal comments were received during the meeting. Based upon the written comments received, Energy Safety published revisions to the proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines on July 26, 2024. Energy Safety is accepting comments on the revisions to the proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines through August 26, 2024. Public comments will also be accepted during the

¹ Written public comments and the revisions to the proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines are available on Energy Safety's Compliance Enforcement docket (#Compliance Guidelines) (https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=Compliance%20Guidelines [accessed August 16, 2024]).



meeting on September 4, 2024. The scope of the comments for the September 4 meeting is limited to the revisions made in the revised version of the WMP Compliance Guidelines.

The meeting will be held as follows:

Wednesday, September 4, 2024, 10 a.m. (Pacific)

Online-only via Zoom (see Remote Attendance Section for Zoom information)

AGENDA: Wednesday, September 4, 2024, 10 a.m. (Pacific)

Item Number	Agenda Item
1.	Introduction by Patrick Doherty, Program Manager of Compliance Assurance Division, Energy Safety
2.	Presentation of revisions to proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines
3.	Summary of written comments received on revisions to proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines
4.	Public comment period
5.	Adoption of proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines, with revisions

Remote Attendance

Zoom Meeting Link:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85925340823?pwd=dEbu5rB1LAzerIbEieloS37tGDaati.1

Passcode: 879045

Dial-in Number (Toll): 404-443-6397



Dial-in Number (Toll-free): 877-336-1831

Conference Code: 167251

Zoom is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link above and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Zoom meeting may be recorded. Device compatibility may be verified on the Zoom Join a Test Meeting page (https://zoom.us/test).

For dial-in users on a telephone connection, during the public comment portion of the meeting, press "#2" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Remote meeting information for this meeting and other upcoming Energy Safety public meetings can be found on Energy Safety public

Availability of Documents

Documents related to this meeting will be available on <u>Energy Safety's Compliance</u> <u>Guidelines docket.</u>³

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this notice and the proposed updates to the WMP Compliance Guidelines, with revisions, may contact Ms. Aidé Ortiz, Wildfire Safety Engineer, at (279) 336-1763 or Aide.Ortiz@energysafety.ca.gov, or Jeffrey Lidicker, Program and Project Supervisor, at (916) 639-5915 or Jeffrey.Lidicker@energysafety.ca.gov.

Accessibility Accommodation

² https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/upcoming-events/ (accessed August 16, 2024).

³ https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=Compliance%20Guidelines (accessed August 16, 2024).



Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by contacting Ms. Aidé Ortiz at (279) 336-1763 or Aide.Ortiz@energysafety.ca.gov. Providing your request at least five (5) business days before the meeting will help ensure availability of the requested accommodation. For more information about the accessibility features of Zoom, visit Zoom's accessibility page (https://www.zoom.com/en/accessibility/).

Date: August 21, 2024

For more information about the **Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety:** www.energysafety.ca.gov